Tillamook County Transportation District
Board of Directors
Regular Monthly Meeting

A Service of Tillamook County Transportation District

Dial-A-Ride @ RIDES

Wednesday, January 15, 2025, at 6:00PM

Transportation Building
3600 Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon



Tillamook County Transportation District
BOARD OF DIRECTORS — REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
Agenda: Wednesday, January 15, 2025 @ 6:00pm

To attend by phone, please dial: +1 (253) 215-8782 Meeting ID: 874 7801 7969
To attend virtually, please use this link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87478017969

REGULAR MEETING

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Announcements and Changes to Agenda

Public & Guest Comments

Executive Session: None

Second Reading of Ordinance No. 2: Re-establishing and Amending Ordinance No. 2;
Establishing TCTD Fare Zones, Categories, and Rates; and Establishing an Effective Date
(Pgs.1-5)

NoOokrwD~

STATE OF THE DISTRICT REPORT

8.  Financial and Grant Reports (November) (Pgs.6-31)

9.  Service Performance Reports (November) (Pgs.32-37)
10.  Northwest Oregon Transit Alliance (January) (Pg.38-41)
11.  NW Rides Brokerage
12.  General Managers Report (Pgs.42-44)

Administration/Coordination
Planning/Development

Grant Funding

Facility/Property Management
Operations/Vehicle Maintenance
13.  Miscellaneous

2o oW

CONSENT
14.  Motion to Approve the Minutes of December 18, 2024, Regular Board Meeting (Pgs.45-50)
15.  Motion to Approve November 2024 Financial Statements

ACTION ITEMS
16.  Resolution 25-01 Authorizing the General Manager to Execute ODOT Section 5304 Grant
Agreement No. 35707 (Pgs. 51-72)
17.  Resolution 25-02 Adopting the FY 2025-2027 STIF Formula Fund Plan and Authorizing the
General Manager to Submit the FY 2025-2027 STIF Formula Fund Plan Application

DISCUSSION ITEMS
18.  Board Vacancy — Position 1
19.  Staff Comments
20. Board of Directors Comments
21.  Adjournment

UPCOMING EVENTS

Next regularly scheduled meeting to be held February 19, 2025


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/

BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
TILLAMOOK COUNTY TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

Re-establishing and Amending
Ordinance No. 2;

Establishing TCTD Fare Zones,
Categories, and Rates; and
Establishing an Effective Date

ORDINANCE NO. 2

N N N

WHEREAS, Tillamook County Transportation District (“District”) is an Oregon
transportation district organized under ORS Chapter 267, with the power to fix and
collect charges for the use of its system; and

WHEREAS, the District has determined that in order to make its transportation services
economically sustainable, it needs to update its fare zones, categories, and rates
(collectively, the “Fare Structure”); and

WHEREAS, the District’'s Board of Directors (“Board”) adopted Ordinance No. 2 with an
effective date of March 1, 2013, establishing District fare zones and fare categories; and

WHEREAS, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 21-02 with an effective date of July 1,
2021, repealing Ordinance No. 2 and establishing District fare zones and fare
categories; and

WHEREAS, the Fare Structure for transportation services shall be established by the
Board from time to time by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the District conducted an evaluation of its Fare Structure on May 20, 2021,
following a public notice and public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the District discontinued intercity 70X services between Salem and Grande
Ronde on June 23, 2023, and discontinued intercity 60X services between Lincon City
and Salem on December 10, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is necessary to repeal Ordinance No. 21-
02 and to re-adopt and amend Ordinance No. 2 to accomplish the District’s goals of
making fares simpler and more affordable and enhancing the ability of people to travel
to jobs, shopping, and other destinations within the District's system and to update the
Fare Structure.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDAINED:

As of the effective date of this Ordinance, Ordinance No. 21-02 and all prior resolutions,
policies, and motions relating to the District’'s Fare Structure are hereby repealed.

That within seven days after adoption of this ordinance, the enrolled ordinance shall be
filed in the records of the District, and a certified copy shall be filed with the Tillamook
County Clerk.



Section 1: Transportation Fare Zones

For the purposes of determining fare charges for transportation services:

A. The District shall consist of, and operate as a single fare zone for transportation
services within Tillamook County; between Tillamook County and Lincoln County and
between Tillamook County and Clatsop County; and for intercity transportation services
between Tillamook and downtown Portland.

Section 2: Fare Categories

TCTD hereby establishes the following Fare Categories for transportation services
provided by or through the District.

Category Description

Full Fare Passengers who do not fall under any other fare category.

Child Fare Passengers up to 12 years of age (inclusive)

Youth Fare Passengers 13 years of age up to 18 years of age (inclusive)

Reduced Fare Passengers age 60+ or who qualify as disabled, according to criteria of TCTD reduced
fare policy.

Special Program Fare | Passengers using transportation service provided under a special program offered by,
through or on behalf of TCTD.




Section 3: Fare Rates

The fares for each Fare Category are hereby established as the Fares listed on
Attachment A, “TCTD Fare Rates by Passenger Category,” which is incorporated by this
reference.

Section 4: Modifications to Fare Rates

The fares for each Fare Category in Attachment A may be modified by Resolution of the
District Board.

Section 5: Effective Date
The effective date of Ordinance No. 2 will be February 19, 2025

Passed and adopted by the District Board this 19t day of February 2025 and signed by
the Board Chair and Board Clerk in authentication of its passage.

TILLAMOOK COUNTY TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

First Reading: December 18, 2024

Board Chair, Mary Johnson
Second Reading: January 15, 2025

Attest:
Effective Date: February 19, 2025

Board Clerk, Keri Brown



ATTACHMENT A
TCTD Fare Structure and Rates by Passenger Category

Full Fare Reduced Child/Youth

Fare Fare*
Tillamook County Routes (Deviated Fixed Routes)
Single Fare (per route) $1.00 $0.50 Free
Day Pass $3.00 $1.50 Free
Monthly Pass $30.00 $20.00 Free
Single Fare with Deviation $2.00 $1.50 N/A
Deviation 10-Trip Pass $10.00 N/A N/A
Dial-A-Ride
Single Fare up to 5 miles $4.00 $2.00 $2.00
m; gddmonal mile beyond 5 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50
Intercity Route 5 (Portland Coastliner)
Single Fare $15.00 N/A $7.50
10-Trip Pass $120.00 N/A $60.00
Special Programs
3-Day NWOTA Visitor Pass $25.00 N/A N/A
7-Day NWOTA Visitor Pass $30.00 N/A N/A

* The first two children age 0-12 are free on Dial-A-Ride and intercity routes with a paying adult.

Child/Youth Fare and Reduced Fare Criteria

Children and youth age 0-18 are not charged a fare for fixed-route trips within Tillamook
County (including connections to Lincoln City and Cannon Beach), not including
deviation trips, which are charged a reduced fare.

The first two children age 0-12 are not charged a fare when accompanied by a paying
adult. Additional children age 0-12, and youth (age 13-18), are eligible for a reduced
fare on Dial-A-Ride and intercity routes.

Youth age 13-18 may be asked to show a middle or high school student identification
card (or alternative) for age verification.

Passengers who have a long or short-term disability or are 60 years of age or older, are
eligible for the Reduced Fare.

TCTD Employees, Board Members and State of Oregon Public Transit Employees

TCTD employees, spouses and dependents are eligible to ride The Wave fixed routes
free with District authorized identification. Employees who have retired after five (5)
years or more in good standing are eligible to ride The Wave fixed routes free with
District authorized identification.

TCTD Board Members, spouses and dependents are eligible to ride The Wave fixed
routes free with District authorized identification. TCTD Board Members who have
served on the board for at least one (1) year are eligible to ride The Wave fixed routes
for free with District authorized identification. Board Members removed from office by



recall or convicted of a crime related to their service on the Board are not eligible for this
benefit.

Employees of public transit agencies in the State of Oregon are eligible to ride fixed
route services free with valid identification issued by such an agency.

Special Programs

Group Pass Programs will be negotiated on a case-by-case basis with public or private
entities.

Veterans may ride all deviated fixed routes free of charge on Veterans Day with a valid
VA ID Card.

Dial-A-Ride to Fixed Route Transfers

In-county Dial-A-Ride passengers requesting rides for the purpose of transfer onto any
fixed route services will be provided such transportation free of charge, provided that the
transfer is to the nearest fixed route bus stop. Transfers to any other location within the
District’s system will be provided at standard Dial-A-Ride rates.



Tillamook County Transportation District
Normal Trial Balance
From 11/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
1001 General Checking Account #4558 203,819.42

1006 Payroll Checking #5614 29,622.25

1009 NW RIDES ACCOUNT #8510 1,244,150.39

1011 Prop. Mgmt. Checking #7071 9,907.87

1012 NWOTA #4564 44,461.72

1020 LGIP1020 #5879 1,599,491.29

1030 LGIP1030 #5931 1,202,689.21

1035 LGIP1035 #6518 116,043.29

1040 Petty Cash 200.00

Report Total 4,450,385.44 0.00
Report Difference 4,450,385.44

Date: 1/10/25 01:55:33 PM MONTHLY BOARD REPORT - CASH Page: 1



Tillamook County Transportation District
Check/Voucher Register
1001 - General Checking Account #4558
From 11/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

18900 11/7/2024 8,171.74 CARSON OIL CO INC Fuel 10/1-10/15/2024

18901 11/7/2024 40.00 CENTURYLINK Fax Service 10/21-11/20/2024

18902 11/7/2024 60.55 City Of Tillamook TVC Water 10/1-10/31/2024

18903 11/7/2024 67.44 CRYSTAL AND SIERRA SPRINGS Water Service 10/3-10/24/2024

18904 11/7/2024 1,332.00 E & E Auto Body, Inc. Paint Bus 306

18905 11/7/2024 3,300.00 Madison Ave Collective Nov 2024 NW Connector Website

18906 11/7/2024 100.00 Marie Mills Foundation Marie Mills Donation

18907 11/7/2024 14.48 MIKE REED Flash Drive/Postage

18908 11/7/2024 97.99 Tillamook PUD Transit Electric 9/12-10/12/2024

18908 11/7/2024 47.26 Tillamook PUD LB Barn Electric 9/12-10/12/2024

18908 11/7/2024 36.45 Tillamook PUD SB Barn Electric 9/12-10/12/2024

18909 11/13/2024 95.00 Mike Vernon DOT Medical Card

18910 11/13/2024 50.00 TYLER HELLNER CDL Air Brake Exam/Permit Fee

18911 11/13/2024 627.84 ASTOUND Phone Service 9/27-10/26/2024

18912 11/13/2024 8,444.63 CARSON OIL CO INC Fuel 10/16-10/31/2024

18913 11/13/2024 48.05 COUNTRY MEDIA Public Meeting Notice 10/8/2024

18914 11/13/2024 473.52 FleetPride, Inc. POA Statement 10/31/2024

18915 11/13/2024 4,534.43 Les Schwab Tire Center POA Statement 11/1/2024

18916 11/13/2024 1,407.10 Marie Mills Center, Inc TVC Janitorial Services October 2024

18917 11/13/2024 2,844.88 DAVISON AUTO PARTS, INC. POA Statement 10/25/2024

18918 11/13/2024 102.50 Office Depot Credit Plan Driver Training Manual Supplies

18919 11/13/2024 4,717.74 PREMIER TRUCK GROUP POA Statement October 31, 2024

18920 11/13/2024 77.77 Rosenberg Builders Supply POA Statement 10/25/2024

18921 11/13/2024 400.80 VERIZON Tablet Service 9/27-10/26/2024

18922 11/13/2024 85.25 COUNTRY MEDIA Public Meeting Notice 10/22/2024

18923 11/13/2024 606.23 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES POA Statememt 10/28/2024

18924 11/14/2024 604.00 QUICK CAB LLC NWR Q3.2024.7 FEE FOR SERVICE

18925 11/20/2024 803.82 ABILA Abila Managed Plan 12/15/24-1/14/25

18926 11/20/2024 40.00 CORPORATE DIVISION - NOTARY Notary Application Fee for Keri Brown

18927 11/20/2024 461.86 Fred Meyer Customer Charges POA NOVEMBER 2024

18928 11/20/2024 511.63 GenXsys Solutions, LLC December 2024 Server Storage Virus
Plan

18928 11/20/2024 2,142.90 GenXsys Solutions, LLC December 2024 Managed Service Fund

18929 11/20/2024 80.10 ALSCO - Portland Linen Mat Service

18929 11/20/2024 80.10 ALSCO - Portland Linen Mat Service

18930 11/20/2024 40.00 BIO-MED TESTING SERVICE, INC. Random Testing

18931 11/20/2024 2,083.84 CINTAS POA 10/31/2024

18932 11/20/2024 531.00 JORDAN RAMIS, PC Grant 35084 Planning Legal Fees

18933 11/20/2024 337.50 Miller Nash LLP Legal Services/ATU

18934 11/20/2024 132.60 Pacific Office Automation NWR/TCTD Copier Usage 10/9-11/9/24

18935 11/20/2024 4,996.68 HRA VEBA TRUST AP HRA 11.2024

18936 11/20/2024 957.36 ATU LOCAL #757 AP ATU 11.2024

18937 11/20/2024 366.50 PACIFIC SOURCE AP FSA 11.2024

18938 11/27/2024 1,400.00 Wags Innovations LLC Bumper Brackets

18939 11/27/2024 12,016.77 INNOVA LEGAL ADVISORS ATU Legal Fees

18940 11/27/2024 79.25 Oregon State Police TCTD Background Checks

18941 11/27/2024 1,478.49 Schetky Northwest Sales, Inc. INV # 139730, 139803, 139828

18944 11/27/2024 1,195.81 MUTUAL OF OMAHA AP BENEFITS 11.2024

18945 11/27/2024 39,111.00 SPECIAL DISTRICTS INS. SERVICE AP BENEFITS 11.2024

ACH 11/15/2024 2,190.00 FASTER AP GF ACH 9.2024-CORR

9.2024.6

ACH 11/15/2024 (2,190.00) FASTER AP GF ACH 9.2024-CORR

9.2024.6

ACH 11/14/2024 3,341.52 GenXsys Solutions, LLC COMPUTERS OS & DISPATCH

GENXSYS

ACH POA 11/15/2024 254.45 Pacific Office Automation COPIER LEASE 11.2024 7

11.24

Date: 1/10/25 01:56:29 PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1001 GEN CKG

Page: 1



Tillamook County Transportation District
Check/Voucher Register
1001 - General Checking Account #4558
From 11/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Docume... Document Transaction
Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description
Report Total 110,830.83

Date: 1/10/25 01:56:29 PM BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1001 GEN CKG Page: 2



Tillamook County Transportation District

Check/Voucher Register

1009 - NW RIDES ACCOUNT #8510
From 11/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

4387 11/6/2024 596.20 AAA RIDE ASSIST AAA 9.30.2024

4388 11/6/2024 6,846.00 COLUMBIA COUNTY RIDER CCR 9/2-9/30/2024

4389 11/6/2024 4,159.50 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 7/21-7/27/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4389 11/6/2024 2,019.25 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 7/28-7/31/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4389 11/6/2024 1,694.50 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 8/1-8/3/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4389 11/6/2024 3,891.00 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 8/11-8/17/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4389 11/6/2024 4,791.50 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 8/18-8/24/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4389 11/6/2024 3,214.50 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 8/4-8/10/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4389 11/6/2024 4,571.75 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 9/15-9/21/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4389 11/6/2024 3,961.50 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 9/22-9/28/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4389 11/6/2024 994.00 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 9/30/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4390 11/6/2024 2,486.00 K & M MEDIVAN KM 9/1-9/8/2024

4390 11/6/2024 5,642.00 K & M MEDIVAN KM 9/16-9/22/2024

4390 11/6/2024 5,861.00 K & M MEDIVAN K&M 9/23-9/30/2024

4390 11/6/2024 4,119.00 K & M MEDIVAN KM 9/9-9/15/2024

4392 11/6/2024 5,299.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 7/1-7/6/2024

4392 11/6/2024 9,239.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 7/14-7/20/2024

4392 11/6/2024 6,728.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 7/21-7/27/2024

4392 11/6/2024 4,956.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 7/28-7/31/2024

4392 11/6/2024 9,239.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 7/7-7/13/2024

4392 11/6/2024 2,796.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 8/1-8/3/2024

4392 11/6/2024 5,569.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 9/22-9/28/2024

4392 11/6/2024 1,121.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 9/29-9/30/2024

4392 11/6/2024 6,892.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 9/8-9/14/2024

4392 11/6/2024 9,810.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 8/11-8/17/2024

4392 11/6/2024 9,334.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 8/18-8/24/2024

4392 11/6/2024 8,816.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 8/25-8/31/2024

4392 11/6/2024 6,917.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 8/4-8/10/2024

4392 11/6/2024 4,541.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 9/1-9/7/2024

4392 11/6/2024 10,117.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 9/15-9/21/2024

4393 11/6/2024 11,331.10 METRO WEST MW SEPT 2024

4394 11/6/2024 17,971.50 QUICK CAB LLC QC 9/3-9/30/2024

4395 11/6/2024 22,100.25 TILLAMOOK CNTY TRANS. DIST. TCTD 8/1-8/30/2024

4395 11/6/2024 24,164.25 TILLAMOOK CNTY TRANS. DIST. TCTD 7/1-7/31/2024

4395 11/6/2024 23,339.75 TILLAMOOK CNTY TRANS. DIST. TCTD 9/1-9/30/2024

4396 11/7/2024 1,260.94 CATHY BOND NWR Ecolane Training

4397 11/7/2024 58.53 CENTURYLINK Fax Service 10/21-11/20/2024

4398 11/7/2024 67.44 CRYSTAL AND SIERRA SPRINGS Water Service 10/3-10/24/2024

4399 11/7/2024 3,915.07 JANNA SMITH Volunteer MR 10/1-10/31/2024

4400 11/7/2024 989.91 JOY WINKELHAKE Volunteer MR 10/1-10/31/2024

4401 11/7/2024 40.00 Juliene J. Deputy NWR Employee Appreciation Meal

4401 11/7/2024 111.22 Juliene J. Deputy NWR Ecolane Training Mileage

4402 11/7/2024 4,133.64 KANDIS LIDAY Volunteer MR 10/1-10/31/2024

4403 11/7/2024 284.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE NWR After Hour Service

4404 11/7/2024 4,873.56 SEAN REKART Volunteer MR 10/1-10/31/2024

4405 11/13/2024 1,588.91 ASTOUND Phone Service 9/27-10/26/2024

4406 11/13/2024 5.20 Office Depot Credit Plan Driver Training Manual Supplies

4407 11/13/2024 4,002.50 WILLIAM NERENBERG Volunteer MR 10/1-10/31/2024

Date: 1/10/25 01:57:36 PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1009 NWR ACCOUNT

Page: 1



Tillamook County Transportation District

Check/Voucher Register

1009 - NW RIDES ACCOUNT #8510
From 11/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

4408 11/13/2024 5,262.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 10/1-10/5/2024

4408 11/13/2024 6,653.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 10/13-10/19/2024

4408 11/13/2024 8,932.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 10/20-10/26/2024

4408 11/13/2024 8,203.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 10/27-10/31/2024

4408 11/13/2024 8,007.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE MDX 10/6-10/12/2024

4409 11/13/2024 11,755.10 Ride Connection Bridge WSA 7/1-7/12/2024

4409 11/13/2024 22,853.38 Ride Connection Bridge wsa 7/13-7/31/2024

4409 11/13/2024 27,339.37 Ride Connection Bridge WSA 8/1-8/23/2024

4409 11/13/2024 6,095.30 Ride Connection Bridge WSA 8/24-8/31/2024

4410 11/13/2024 20,749.20 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 7/1-7/6/2024
SERVICE

4410 11/13/2024 29,509.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 7/16-7/20/2024
SERVICE

4410 11/13/2024 43,556.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 7/21-7/31/2024
SERVICE

4410 11/13/2024 27,092.20 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 7/7-7/13/2024
SERVICE

4411 11/13/2024 189.00 SUNSET EMPIRE TRANSIT SETD Aug 2024

4411 11/13/2024 465.00 SUNSET EMPIRE TRANSIT SETD July 2024

4411 11/13/2024 307.00  SUNSET EMPIRE TRANSIT SETD Sep 2024

4412 11/14/2024 10,126.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE NWR Q3.2024.7

4413 11/14/2024 16,099.91 METRO WEST NWR Q3.2024.7

4414 11/14/2024 812.50 MTN RETREAT SECURE NWR Q3.2024.7
TRANSPORT

4414 11/14/2024 3,271.25 MTN RETREAT SECURE NWR Q3.2024.7
TRANSPORT

4414 11/14/2024 2,187.50 MTN RETREAT SECURE NWR Q3.2024.7
TRANSPORT

4414 11/14/2024 1,675.50 MTN RETREAT SECURE NWR Q3.2024.7
TRANSPORT

4414 11/14/2024 2,121.00  MTN RETREAT SECURE NWR Q3.2024.7
TRANSPORT

4415 11/14/2024 196.00 Ronald McDonald House NWR Q3.2024.7

4416 11/14/2024 822.50 SECURE TRANSPORT OF OREGON NWR Q3.2024.7
INC

4417 11/14/2024 215.00 TRAVIS CROSS GUEST HOUSE NWR Q3.2024.7

4417 11/14/2024 1,820.00 TRAVIS CROSS GUEST HOUSE NWR Q3.2024.7

4419 11/20/2024 8.86 Fred Meyer Customer Charges POA NOVEMBER 2024

4420 11/20/2024 511.63 GenXsys Solutions, LLC December 2024 Server Storage Virus

Plan
4420 11/20/2024 857.10 GenXsys Solutions, LLC December 2024 Managed Service Fund
4420 11/20/2024 875.00 GenXsys Solutions, LLC December 2024 NWR Computer
Support Services

4421 11/20/2024 47.68 Pacific Office Automation NWR/TCTD Copier Usage 10/9-11/9/24

4422 11/20/2024 26,523.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 08/11-08/17/2024
SERVICE

4422 11/20/2024 26,115.40 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 08/18-08/24/2024
SERVICE

4422 11/20/2024 28,524.80 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 08/25-08/31/2024
SERVICE

4422 11/20/2024 22,276.80 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 09/1-09/7/2024
SERVICE

4422 11/20/2024 28,470.00  RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 09/14-09/21/2024
SERVICE

4422 11/20/2024 35,117.60 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 09/22-09/30/2024
SERVICE

Date: 1/10/25 01:57:36 PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1009 NWR ACCOUNT
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Tillamook County Transportation District
Check/Voucher Register
1009 - NW RIDES ACCOUNT #8510
From 11/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

4422 11/20/2024 29,459.20 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 09/08-09/15/2024
SERVICE

4423 11/20/2024 5,299.65 AAA RIDE ASSIST AAA 10/1-10/12/2024

4423 11/20/2024 2,125.70 AAA RIDE ASSIST AAA 10/13/10/19/2024

4423 11/20/2024 2,204.05 AAA RIDE ASSIST AAA 10/20-10/26/2024

4423 11/20/2024 1,766.75 AAA RIDE ASSIST AAA 10/27-10/31/2024

4424 11/20/2024 9,985.25 COLUMBIA MEDICAL CM 10/1-10/5/2024

4424 11/20/2024 11,755.75 COLUMBIA MEDICAL CM 10/13-10/19/2024

4424 11/20/2024 12,744.25 COLUMBIA MEDICAL CM 10/20-10/26/2024

4424 11/20/2024 9,552.25 COLUMBIA MEDICAL CM 10/27-10/31/2024

4424 11/20/2024 11,862.00 COLUMBIA MEDICAL CM 10/6-10/12/2024

4424 11/20/2024 2,800.25 COLUMBIA MEDICAL CM 11/1-11/2/2024

4425 11/20/2024 3,347.50 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 10/1-10/5/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4425 11/20/2024 5,128.25 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 10/13-10/19/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4425 11/20/2024 3,956.00 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 10/20-10/26/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4425 11/20/2024 4,248.00 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 10/27-10/31/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4425 11/20/2024 4,363.25 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 10/6-10/12/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4425 11/20/2024 612.50 DIRECT MEDICAL DM 11/1-11/2/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4426 11/20/2024 3,933.25 K & M MEDIVAN KM 10/1-10/5/2024

4426 11/20/2024 6,216.00 K & M MEDIVAN KM 10/14-10/20/2024

4426 11/20/2024 7,800.00 K & M MEDIVAN KM 10/21-10/27/2024

4426 11/20/2024 5,901.00 K & M MEDIVAN KM 10/28-10/31/2024

4426 11/20/2024 7,329.00 K & M MEDIVAN KM 10/6-10/13/2024

4427 11/20/2024 21,945.75 QUICK CAB LLC QC 10.2024

4428 11/20/2024 11,243.20 Ride Connection Bridge WSA 10/1-10/12/2024

4429 11/20/2024 27,342.60 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 10/13-10/19/2024
SERVICE

4429 11/20/2024 23,208.20 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 10/27-10/31/2024
SERVICE

4429 11/20/2024 26,421.80 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 10/6-10/12/2024
SERVICE

4429 11/20/2024 29,977.40 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 11/3-11/9/2024
SERVICE

4429 11/20/2024 21,653.60 RYANS TRANSPORTATION RT 10/1-10/5/2024
SERVICE

4430 11/20/2024 436.95 WILLAMETTE VALLEY TRANSPORT WVT 10.2024

4431 11/20/2024 1,200.00 XTransit Solutions TRAINING PACKAGE

4432 11/27/2024 254.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE NWR After Hour Service

4433 11/27/2024 2,904.20 AAA RIDE ASSIST 11/1-11/9/2024

4433 11/27/2024 2,472.95 AAA RIDE ASSIST 11/10-11/16/2024

4434 11/27/2024 12,214.50 COLUMBIA MEDICAL 11/10-11/16/2024

4434 11/27/2024 11,447.25 COLUMBIA MEDICAL 11/3-11/9/2024

4435 11/27/2024 6,735.00 COLUMBIA COUNTY RIDER OCTOBER 2024

4436 11/27/2024 2,346.50 DIRECT MEDICAL 11/10-11/19/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4436 11/27/2024 2,815.50 DIRECT MEDICAL 11/3-11/9/2024
TRANSPORTATION

4437 11/27/2024 7,045.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE 11/10-11/16/2024

4437 11/27/2024 8,314.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE 11/17-11/23/2024

4438 11/27/2024 3,822.00 Ronald McDonald House OCTOBER 2024

Date: 1/10/25 01:57:36 PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1009 NWR ACCOUNT
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Tillamook County Transportation District
Check/Voucher Register
1009 - NW RIDES ACCOUNT #8510
From 11/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

4439 11/27/2024 26,722.20 RYANS TRANSPORTATION 11/10-11/17/2024
SERVICE

4440 11/27/2024 100.00 SUNSET EMPIRE TRANSIT BUS PASS 10.2024

ACH 11/14/2024 16,707.60 GenXsys Solutions, LLC COMPUTERS

GENXSYS

ACH POA 11/15/2024 254.45 Pacific Office Automation OFFICE LEASE 11.2024

11.24

Report Total 1,132,082.05

Date: 1/10/25 01:57:36 PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1009 NWR ACCOUNT

Page: 4
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Tillamook County Transportation District

Check/Voucher Register

1011 - Prop. Mgmt. Checking #7071
From 11/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

4710 11/7/2024 1,762.50 CHRISSY'S CLEANING SERVICE Admin Janitorial Service
10/1-10/30/2024

4711 11/7/2024 312.18 City Of Tillamook Admin Water/Sewer
10/1-10/31/2024

4712 11/7/2024 200.00 K & J Norris Pressure Washing Admin Bldg Gutter Cleaning

4713 11/7/2024 880.98 Tillamook PUD Admin Electric 9/12 - 10/14/2024

4714 11/13/2024 190.10 City Sanitary Service Cardboard Recycling/Container
Rent 1.5YD1XW

4715 11/13/2024 626.06 Marie Mills Center, Inc Admin Janitorial Service October
2024

4715 11/13/2024 53.89 Marie Mills Center, Inc Admin Janitorial Supplies October
2024

4716 11/20/2024 335.17 EC Electric Breakroom Light Repair

4717 11/20/2024 405.00 IconiPro Security & Alarms Fire Alarm Inspection/Report

4718 11/20/2024 697.00 METRO OVERHEAD DOOR, INC. Service Call Single Slide Gate

Report Total 5,462.88

Date: 1/10/25 01:58:34 PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1011 STER PROP MG

Page: 1
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